
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2006 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th May, 2006.   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Corporate Performance Plan 2005/06 (Pages 1 - 60) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)  
  
6. Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 61 - 62) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services.   
  
7. Guidance for Members (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Bray (Chairman), Evelyn Archer (Vice-Chairman), Maggie Chadwick, 

Anne Chapman, Geoff Knight, Joyce Pritchard and Peter Robinson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning, Gina Dowding and Alex Stone 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Gillian Noall, Head of Democratic Services - telephone: 01524 582060 or 
email gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on 20th June,  2006 

 



 

 

Council Business Committee  
 
 

Corporate Performance Plan 2005/06 
 

29th June 2006 
 

Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Council’s approval of the Corporate Performance Plan (Best Value Performance 
Plan). 
 
This report is public 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Council approve the Corporate Performance Plan 2005/06 as the Council’s Best 
Value Performance Plan. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan and Corporate Performance Plan together form the 

Best Value Performance Plan (BVPP) and are part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework.  The Corporate Plan was agreed by Council at its meeting of 12th April 
2006 (Minute Number 132).  At Council’s meeting of 14th June 2006, approval of the 
BVPP was delegated to this Committee (Minute No. 30 refers.)   

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The content of the BVPP is prescribed by Government, and both documents will be 

subject to external scrutiny for compliance with statutory requirements by the Audit 
Commission.  The Council’s Corporate Plan and the Corporate Performance Plan 
have been prepared to comply with all legal requirements.  The table below highlights 
how we have complied with those requirements. 

 
Required by Government Included? 
a) A brief summary of the authority’s strategic objectives and 

priorities for improvement. This should reflect its 
corporate/business planning processes and community 
strategy 

 Main Corporate Plan  
 Section 4 of Corporate 

Performance Plan - 
Corporate Improvement 
Plan update 

b) Arrangements for addressing the authority’s improvement 
priorities and weaknesses identified in CPA (or self-
assessment where a CPA has not reported) and the 
outcomes that are expected to be achieved as a result   

 Section 1 of the Corporate 
Performance Plan 

 Section 4 of the Corporate 
Performance Plan  

c) Details of performance 
 Outturn performance over the past year on all Best Value 

 Section 4 of the Corporate 
Performance Plan 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



Required by Government Included? 
Performance Indicators (BVPI’s) 

 Targets for the current year and subsequent 2 years for 
all BVPI’s 

d) A brief statement on contracts.  The authority should state 
and certify that all individual contracts awarded during the 
past year which involve a transfer of staff comply, where 
applicable, with the requirements in the Code of Practice on 
Workforce Matters in Local Authority Service Contracts. 

 Section 2 of the Corporate 
Performance Plan 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 The BVPP will be available on the Council’s website and will be available for public 

comment after 30th June 2006. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 Approval of BVPP will ensure that Council fully complies with all statutory obligations 

relating to Section 6 of the Local Government Act 1999, in particular the duly to 
publish the plan by 30th June each year.  

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The BVPP will be available from the 30th June for Members to monitor the Council's 
 performance. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
None directly arising from this report 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Adequate budgetary provision has been made with the Corporate Management area from 
which the cost of producing the Corporate Plan and the Corporate Performance Plan will be 
funded.  There are no further financial implications directly arising as a result of this report. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Council has a statutory duty in relation to Best Value within the terms of S6 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Minute 132 of Council meeting 12th April 
2006. 
Minute 30 of Council meeting 14th June 2006

Contact Officer: Liz Stokes: Best Value 
Officer 
Telephone:  01524 582150 
E-mail: Lstokes@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 2



Corporate Performance Plan - June 2006 - – Corporate Strategy Service 1

Corporate Performance Plan

2006 - 2007

Our Key
Improvements &

Performance

Page 3



Corporate Performance Plan - June 2006 - – Corporate Strategy Service 2

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PLAN:

A story of improvement:

In the financial year 2005/06 Lancaster City Council continued to consolidate its

position as an 
[...]
t the Port

Flagship scheme of Luneside East has secured all its external funding after very

lengthy and complex negotiations

Midland Hotel and Central promenade - The refurbishment contract has

continued at the Midland and the hotel is on track to open its doors in 2007.

Sustainable Communities

In the West End of Morecambe, progress is being made with our partners

Adactus and English Partnerships in delivering better housing conditions

Levels of family homelessness have been reduced through partnership with

Adactus to provide more temporary accommodation

We continue to meet the Decent Homes Standard for all Council homes.

Page 8



Corporate Performance Plan - June 2006 - – Corporate Strategy Service 7

Improvements we have made which are less visible to
the public…..

Improving the Council 

Maintained Level1+  of the Equality Standard for Local Government 

We have low levels of staff turnover and sickness absence rates continue to

reduce

Work opportunities have been granted to 18 long-term unemployed people via

the Job Guarantee initiative

Formal quality standards continue to be achieved in Council Housing, Benefits,

City Contract Services, Tourism and Leisure

We have improved our performance management arrangements, implementing a

revised Performance Management Framework and continue to strengthen

arrangements for monitoring and scrutiny

Once again received a positive ‘direction of travel’ assessment from the Audit

Commission

Played a full role in the development of Local Area Agreement (LAA) - see

Section 4, p19 of this document for more details

Our staff appraisal systems include monitoring of progress against individual

targets and council priorities 

Page 9



Corporate Performance Plan - June 2006 - – Corporate Strategy Service 8

2. Corporate Governance 

Statement on Internal Control and Corporate
Governance 2005/06

SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY

Lancaster City Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in

acc
[...]
ging these risks is underpinned by the ongoing development of the Council’s

Risk Register and the supervisory activities of the Risk Management Group.

The Council seeks to ensure the economical, effective and efficient use of

resources and continuous improvement in the way in which it exercises its

functions, through reviews carried out by Cabinet’s Star Chamber, its Internal

Audit and Best Value review teams and those conducted by our external auditors

and other external agencies.

For 2005/06, the Corporate Director (Central Services) was the Council’s

designated Monitoring Officer, with responsibility for promoting and maintaining

high standards of financial conduct and for ensuring compliance with established

policies, procedures, laws and regulations.  The Monitoring Officer is required to

                                                
3

The "Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy" and the "Society of Local Authority Chief

Page 11



Corporate Performance Plan - June 2006 - – Corporate Strategy Service 10

report any actual or potential breaches of the law or maladministration to full

Council and supports The Standards Committee in its function of promoting and

maintaining high standards of conduct of Councillors and co-opted Members.  

The Council’s commitment to high standards of conduct and integrity is

supported by our established codes of conduct for employees and elected

Members and probity is maintained through our Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy

and Strategy and the Whistleblowing Policy.

The financial management of the Council is conducted in accordance with

rules set out in the Financial Regulations and Procedures within the Constitution.

The Council also has in place a three-year Medium Term Financial Strategy to

support the key priorities and objectives set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan,

and the Head of Financial Services has statutory duties for the financial

administration and stewardship of the Counci
[...]
ternal and internal auditors has indicated that

effective internal financial controls exist within the Council’s main financial systems to

ensure the accuracy and integrity of the information they provide and no significant

control weaknesses have been brought to our attention. 

From assurances provided from the review of the effectiveness of our systems of

internal control and the corporate governance framework, it is our opinion that they

accord with proper practice and are working effectively.  

Whilst the Council has received praise from the Audit Commission and other external

inspectors and peers we recognise that more needs to be done in order to address

any significant issues affecting the Council and to ensure continuous improvement of

our already considerable governance controls, and to that end we will:

Improve our delivery of customer-focussed services by continuing to

improve how we undertake consultation and community engagement, contributing

to more focussed business planning and allocation of resources.

Page 14



Corporate Performance Plan - June 2006 - – Corporate Strategy Service 13

Improve decision making by fully implementing new performance

management arrangements and improving the scope and quality of performance

information.

Manage risk more effectively by fully implementing the risk management

strategy and embedding risk management processes throughout the Council

and its main partnerships.  Also by drawing up service continuity plans for all

critical service areas to provide compliance with the Civil Contingencies Act.

Improve the Value For Money we provide by continuously challenging and

reviewing the efficiency with which we manage the organisation and provide our

services.

Resource and implement action plans through the development of our

workforce planning arrangements to ensure that our staff have the necessary

skills and training to deliver services.

Continue to develop the effectiveness of governance arrangements by

increasing staff, elected Member and stakeholder awareness of our standards and

by continuing to build effective relationships with our partners.

Statement of Contracts 

"The Council complies with best value requirements in procurement, including the

requirements of the Code of Practice on Workforce Matters in Local Authority Service

Contracts, in the awarding of contracts and the establishment of partnership

arrangements.”

Corporate Commitment to Data Quality

Lancaster City Council is committed to ensuring that all its published performance

data is reliable. All our performance information must be correct and fit for external

scrutiny. Responsibility for ensuring the robustness of our data rests at the highest

level with the Leader of the Council and the Corporate Director (Finance and

Performance).

This Council is keen to ensure that all data gathering processes are of the highest

possible standard. Accordingly we have set a target to score a Level 4 (maximum

rating) against the Audit Commission assessment of data quality by the end of the

financial year 2007/08.

Page 15



Corporate Performance Plan - June 2006 - – Corporate Strategy Service 14

‘Gershon’ efficiencies

In 2004 Sir Peter Gershon undertook a review of public spending and imposed upon

local authorities a duty to release resources out of activities which can be undertaken

more efficiently and into front line services which meet the public’s highest priorities.  

Every council must produce two annual statements, one saying what efficiencies they

intend to make and a second which looks back to determine whether they have been

achieved.

Annual Efficiency Statement – Forward Look

Our Strategy for Securing Efficiency Gains – period 07/08

“Lancaster City Council’s strategy for securing efficiency gains is a key element of its

wider Value for Money (Efficiency) Strategy, which was formally adopted by the

Council in December 2005.  This framework document recognises that many

initiatives and other activities generate efficiency savings and it sets out how all these

different strands contribute to the achievement of the Gershon targets as well as

other financial targets such as those contained within the Medium Term Financial

Strategy (MTFS).  Under this, the Council aims to limit Council Tax increases to

below 5% each year for the next three years, whilst achieving its key priority

outcomes as set out in the Corporate Plan.

The Value for Money (Efficiency) Strategy focuses particularly on cross cutting

activities and processes that will contribute to meeting the efficiency targets.  In

particular the Strategy encompasses the following:

Corporate Property Strategy Procurement Strategy

E-Government Strategy Risk Management Strategy

Human Resources Strategy Corporate Consultation Strategy

Access to Services The role of Overview & Scrutiny

Performance Management
Framework and Budget Review 

The role of Internal Audit

As part of the Council’s recent Use of Resources Assessment undertaken by the

Audit Commission, the Council score ‘2: only at minimum requirements – adequate

performance’ in the Value for Money element, with an overall score of 3.  The

outcome of this, and other peer challenge reviews, will be used to inform and develop

the Council’s strategy for securing efficiency gains in current and future years.

Page 16



Corporate Performance Plan - June 2006 - – Corporate Strategy Service 15

Key Actions in 2006/07

The Customer Service Centre will be expanded to include other key front line

services such as Local Taxation and Housing Benefits.  Community consultation will

also be undertaken on the options identified for rationalising office accommodation in

line with Customer Services developments and the earlier Access to Services

Review.

Regarding procurement, the Council will continue with implementation and review of

its Procurement Strategy in line with the National agenda, encompassing:

Progressin
[...]


o
u
tc

o
m

e
 w

it
h
in

 3
 w

o
rk

in
g
 

d
a
y
s

9
0
.5

5
%

N
/A

N
/A

9
0
%

9
7
.0

6
%

9
0
%

9
0
%

9
0
%

H
ig

h

d
P

e
rc

e
n
ta

g
e
 o

f 
p
o
s
ts

 n
o
t 

fi
lle

d
5
.7

1
%

N
/A

N
/A

9
.5

0
%

5
%

9
%

8
.5

0
%

8
%

L
o
w

L
C

C
6
1

In
te

rn
a
l 
C

o
m

m
u
n
ic

a
ti
o
n
s
 

(C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 S

tr
a
te

g
y
 -

 

C
o
m

m
s
 T

e
a
m

)

a
P

e
rc

e
n
ta

g
e
 o

f 
e
m

p
lo

y
e
e
s
 

s
a
ti
s
fi
e
d
 w

it
h
 i
n
te

rn
a
l 

c
o
m

m
u
n
ic

a
ti
o
n
s

6
2
%

N
/A

N
/A

7
0
%

8
2
%

7
5
%

7
5
%

7
5
%

H
ig

h

b
N

u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 
s
ta

ff
 r

e
a
c
h
e
d
 

th
ro

u
g
h
 a

tt
e
n
d
in

g
 s

ta
ff
 

b
ri
e
fi
n
g

7
1
2

N
/A

N
/A

7
0
0

7
3
2

7
0
0

7
0
0

7
0
0

H
ig

h

C
o

m
m

e
n

t:
L
C

C
8
1
b
: 
T

h
e
 r

e
a
s
o
n
 f
o
r 

th
is

 f
a
ll 

is
 t
h
a
t 
a
 l
o
t 
o
f 
in

te
rv

ie
w

 d
a
te

s
 a

re
 a

d
v
e
rt

is
e
d
, 
th

e
re

fo
re

 c
a
n
d
id

a
te

s
 a

re
 n

o
t 
n
o
ti
fi
e
d
 o

f 
th

e
 i
n
te

rv
ie

w
 w

it
h
in

 t
h
is

 t
im

e
s
c
a
le

.

M
a
n
a
g
e
rs

 a
re

 e
n
c
o
u
ra

g
e
d
 t
o
 p

h
o
n
e
 t
h
e
 c

a
n
d
id

a
te

s
.

L
o

c
a
l 
In

d
ic

a
to

rs

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Appointment to Outside Bodies 
29th June 2006 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the future appointment of a Council representative on Lancaster Boys Club. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Council consider the issue of  Council representation on Lancaster Boys Club  
and both the Boys club and Lancashire County Council be advised accordingly.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The City Council has for a number of years appointed a representative to serve on 

the Lancaster Boys Club Executive Committee. 
 
1.2 Council has agreed that this appointment be made on the basis of PR (proportional 

representation) and at the present time this is therefore a Labour Group appointment. 
  
1.3 The Labour Group has appointed a non-Councillor representative since May 2003 

who has reported back that for some time he has been attempting to deal with some 
issues raised by the County Council regarding the management of the Club.  He has 
also reported that rather than deal with these issues the Club Committee members 
have made it difficult for the Council’s representative. The Boys Club have 
approached the Council and asked for his removal.  Despite attempting initially to 
continue as the council representative, he has recently resigned. 

 
1.4 The Labour Group do not wish to make a further appointment and are of the view that 

the Council should no longer take part in the management of this Club. 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 It is therefore suggested that the City Council consider whether or  not to make a 

further appointment and advise the Boys Club and Lancashire County Council 
accordingly. 

 
3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
3.1 Option 1 – make an appointment – this falls to the Labour Group on the basis of PR 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 61



3.2 Option 2 – not make an appointment - If the Labour Group fails to make an 
appointment, the normal course of action is to hold the position vacant for 3 months 
and then to offer the position to any other Group who may wish to make an 
appointment.  In this case however the Labour Group is requesting that other Groups 
support the view that an appointment should not be made. 

 
3.3 Option 3 – make an appointment but advise the Boys Club of the Council’s 

disapproval at the way its representative has been treated. 
 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
No direct implications 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Members of outside bodies are entitled to travel expenses, which are currently funded from 
within existing budgets.  
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add.  
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
 Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments on this report. 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Letter of resignation dated 2nd June 2006 – 
exempt from publication by virtue of 
paragraph 2 of Schedule 12 A of the Local 
Government Act (as amended) 

Contact Officer: Gillian Noall 
Telephone:  01524 582060 
E-mail: gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 62



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
  

Guidance for Members 
29th June 2006 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The report gives members the opportunity to decide the content of a booklet offering 
guidance for Elected Members. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Members consider the issues to be included in any protocols to be 

developed on behavioural standards. 
 
(2) That Members consider the format in which such protocols should be made 

available. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Group Administrators, at their meeting on 21 March 2006, gave consideration to a 

number of matters relating to the conduct of Elected Members of the Council and 
their behaviour during meetings of the Council and asked for a policy to be created to 
reflect this. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 There are a number of ways this can be addressed: 
 

(a) by developing a series of protocols on the various elements of ‘behaviour’ for 
inclusion in the Constitution 

 
(b) by developing a series of protocols which will form a stand alone ‘Members  

Guidance’ booklet on standards of behaviour 
 

(c) by developing a series of protocols which can be included as a section in a larger 
‘Handbook for Members’ which is being worked on as part of the Induction and 
Training package in time for Members following the 2007 elections. 

 
2.2 Issues for consideration which have been raised to date are: 
 

(a) support of parents with young infants 
 
(b) dress code at meetings 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 63



 
(c) food and drink during meetings 
 
(d) mobile phones at meetings 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 As previously mentioned, Group Administrators discussed this issue in March 2006.  

At the time of the meeting, the creation of the Council’s Business Committee was 
pending and it seemed appropriate for further consideration of this matter to be 
delayed until the Committee was established. 

 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 Members are asked to consider the options set out in 2.1 above for the publication of 

any guidance developed.  The officer preferred option would be (c) to develop these 
protocols for inclusion in an overall Handbook for Members. 

 
4.2 Members are also requested to discuss with their Group Members the issues set out 

at 2.2 and any further matters they may wish to be included in order to provide 
officers with the basis for the development of such protocols.  

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The proposal is to provide a clear reference document for members of the Council 

setting out expected standards on a range of issues.   
 

5.2 Consideration will also be required on a process to deal with anyone not adhering to 
the guidance and how Members can raise concerns.  Where protocols are included 
as part of the Constitution, a breach could be considered by the Standards 
Committee.  This status would not be applicable to a stand-alone booklet, and 
enforcement would be more difficult. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
This booklet would be designed to act as a guidance and reference note for Elected 
Representatives of the Council and it is intended that the content would not exclude any 
person from being an Elected Representative of the Council.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

4.00 P.M.  29TH JUNE 2006
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Bray (Chairman), Maggie Chadwick, Peter Robinson, 

Evelyn Ashworth, (substitute for Evelyn Archer)  Emily Heath (substitute for 
Anne Chapman) and David Kerr (substitute for Geoff Knight) 

   
 Apologies:- Councillors Evelyn Archer, Anne Chapman, Geoff 

Knight, Joyce Pritchard and Alex Stone (substitute) 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 

(part) 
 Gillian Noall Head of Democratic Services 
 Elizabeth Stokes Best Value Officer (part) 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
 
8 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th May, 2006 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.   
  
9 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PLAN 2005/06  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented a report which requested 

Members to approve the Corporate Performance Plan 2005/06 as the Council’s Best 
Value Performance Plan. 
 
It was reported that the Corporate Plan had been agreed by Council the previous month 
but the approval of the Best Value Performance Plan (BVPP) had been delegated to the 
Council Business Committee.  Members were advised that the Government prescribed 
the content of the BVPP and that the two documents would be subject to scrutiny from 
the Audit Commission. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the Corporate Performance Plan. 
 
Approval of the Plan was moved by Councillor Robinson, seconded by Councillor 
Chadwick and unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the Council approve the Corporate Performance Plan 2005/06 as the Council’s 
Best Value Performance Plan. 
  

  
10 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services presented a report requesting Members to 

consider whether they wished to appoint a Council representative to serve on the 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 29TH JUNE 2006
 

Lancaster Boys Club Executive Committee. 
 
Members were advised that the Labour Group had appointed a non-Councillor 
representative in May 2003 to the Boys Club Executive Committee.  It was reported that 
the Council’s representative had attempted to raise a number of concerns, initially 
expressed by the County Council, and had encountered problems, as a result of which 
he had eventually resigned. 
 
The Labour Group had advised that they were unwilling to make a further appointment in 
the circumstances and had asked other Groups to support them in this. 
 
Members discussed the options as set out in the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Heath : 
 
(1) That the Head of Democratic Services obtain further information relating to 
 the County Council’s concerns that had been raised regarding Lancaster Boys 
 Club and whether these have been resolved. 
 
(2) That the Head of Democratic Services contact the National Association of 
 Boys Clubs in conjunction with the County Council (subject to their 
 agreement) to express concerns raised regarding Lancaster Boys Club. 
 
(3) That the decision whether to appoint a Council representative on the 
 Executive Committee of Lancaster Boys Club, be deferred until Officers can 
 clarify the issues set out above. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1)  That the Head of Democratic Services obtain further information relating to 
 the County Council’s concerns that had been raised regarding Lancaster Boys 
 Club and whether these have been resolved. 
 
(2) That the Head of Democratic Services contact the National Association of 
 Boys Clubs in conjunction with the County Council (subject to their 
 agreement) to express concerns raised regarding Lancaster Boys Club. 
 
(3) That the decision whether to appoint a Council representative on the 
 Executive Committee of Lancaster Boys Club, be deferred until Officers can 
 clarify the issues set out above. 
  

  
11 GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS  
 
 Members were requested to consider a report of the Head of Democratic Services 

detailing draft guidance and protocols for Members. 
 
It was reported that Group Administrators had considered a number of matters relating 
to the conduct of elected Members and their behaviour at meetings, and it had been 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 29TH JUNE 2006
 

agreed that officers draft a policy for such matters for further discussion. 
 
Members were advised of the options for this guidance. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed Guidance for Members at length and 
unanimously agreed that it should not be formalised and included within the Council’s 
Constitution, but that it should be included in a ‘Handbook for Members’ being produced 
as part of the induction and training package prior to the 2007 elections containing 
guidance and information for both new and existing Councillors. 
 
An informal steer was given on topics  which could usefully be included. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That guidance for Members on the lines set out in the report and further developed by 
the Head of Democratic Services, be included in a ‘Handbook for Members’ being 
produced as part of the induction and training package prior to the 2007 elections 
containing guidance and information for both new and existing Councillors. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 5.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Gillian Noall, Head of Democratic Services - telephone: 01524 582060 or email 

gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


